
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

THE SENATE 99 THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE, 2022 S _ B I N O . 
STATE OF HAWAII 

JAN 2 E 2022 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 
ELEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION l. The direttor of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $24,900,000 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2022—2023 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the eleventh 

senatorial district, as follows: 

l. Roosevelt High School, Oahu 

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for new music facilities 
with Classrooms, practice rooms, 

teacher offices, and other related 

facilities; ground and site 

improvements; and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Plans $100,000 

Design $1,800,000 

2022—1199 SB SMA.dOC l 
HIIHIfllfl||H|“IIIHHHIIIWIIWIH‘IEI\IHNW!WmHIHHIIIIEIWIIfllfillllflHllH‘Hll!



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SB. Noaae 

Construction $18,000,000 

Equipment $100,000 

Total funding $20,000,000 

2. Lincoln Elementary School, Oahu 

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for expansion of the 

school roadway and turnaround area 

for student drop—off and pick—up; 

ground and site improvements; and 

equipment and appurtenances. 

Plans $100,000 

Design $200,000 

Construction $1,500,000 

Equipment $100,000 

Total funding $1,900,000 

3. Noelani Elementary School, Oahu 

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for electrical upgrades 

and related improvements. 

Plans $100,000 

Design $300,000 

2022-1199 SB SMA.dOC 2 

llllHlElHll”!HHIHINIIH“WWW\IHWWIEIHIHHHIIIlllflllfllllilWHlllHllH‘Hlli



10 

11 

12 

13 

Pages SB. NO. 33‘? 

Construction $2,500,000 

Equipment $100,000 

Total funding $3,000,000 

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2024, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the capital 

improvement projects set forth in section l shall be expended by 

the department of education for the purposes of this Act. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2022.

l M54 INTRODUCED BY: ‘ ‘ 

2022—1199 SB SMA.dOC 3 

HIIHIHIHIWIHHIWHlllfllllWNWNHHIHHIWmWWW!“\IH\IIHIWHIIHIIIII”Hm



SB. NO. aata 

Report Title: 
CIP; 11th Senatorial District; Appropriation 

Description: 
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 11th 
senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

0—22 1199 SB SMA. doc 

I\llllEli||\||NIIHHHIIIWIHHIIHIHIVIEIHHIHEII||||||H|||IllmlllllHINHIHIHIIIMIIII


