JAN 2 6 2022

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE ELEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue				
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$24,900,000 or so much				
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof				
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2022-2023				
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the eleventh				
6	senatorial district, as follows:				
7	1. Roosevelt High School, Oahu				
8	A. Plans, design, construction, and				
9	equipment for new music facilities				
10	with classrooms, practice rooms,				
11	teacher offices, and other related				
12	facilities; ground and site				
13	improvements; and equipment and				
14	appurtenances.				
15	Plans \$100,000				

\$1,800,000

Design

16

S.B. NO. 3318

1			Construction	\$18,000,000	
2			Equipment	\$100,000	
3			Total funding		\$20,000,000
4	2.	Linc	incoln Elementary School, Oahu		
5		Α.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
6			equipment for expansion of the	ne	
7			school roadway and turnaround	d area	
8		for student drop-off and pick-up;			
9		ground and site improvements; and			
10	equipment and appurtenances.				
11			Plans	\$100,000	
12			Design	\$200,000	
13			Construction	\$1,500,000	
14			Equipment	\$100,000	
15			Total funding		\$1,900,000
16	3. Noelani Elementary School, Oahu				
17		Α.	Plans, design, construction, and		
18			equipment for electrical upgrades		
19			and related improvements.		
20			Plans	\$100,000	
21			Design	\$300,000	

S.B. NO. 3318

1	Construction	\$2,500,000			
2	Equipment	\$100,000			
3	Total funding	\$3,000,000			
4	SECTION 2. The appropria	tions made for the capital			
5	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at				
6	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are				
7	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are				
8	unencumbered as of June 30, 2024, shall lapse as of that date.				
9	SECTION 3. The sums appr	opriated for the capital			
10	improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by				
11	the department of education for the purposes of this Act.				
12	SECTION 4. This Act shal	l take effect on July 1, 2022.			
13	INTRODUCED	BY:			

S.B. NO. 3318

Report Title:

CIP; 11th Senatorial District; Appropriation

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 11th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.